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Super-absorbent 
foam dressing
SILICONE ADHESIVE

Instructions for use 
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Super-absorbent foam dressing
1.  Outer polyurethane film layer is water resistant and provides a bacterial barrier
2.  Soft, nonwoven material
3.  Super-absorbent core and foam pad absorb and lock in exudate
4.  Unique horizontal wicking layer efficiently distributes exudate, reducing 

strikethrough
5.  Patterned, gentle, silicone adhesive wound contact layer

How to apply KerraFoam Gentle Border

2.  Choisir une compresse de taille adaptée à la 
plaie pour faire en sorte que le tampon dépasse 
les bords de la plaie d’environ 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Retirer la moitié du film protecteur de l’adhésif 
et appliquer la compresse sur la plaie. 

4.  Pour faciliter une bonne adhésion, appuyer 
légèrement sur l’adhésif pour bien prendre 
contact avec la peau. 

5.  Appuyer un peu sur la compresse pour que le 
tampon soit bien en contact avec la plaie et 
retirer le reste du film protecteur de l’adhésif.

6.  Pour enlever la compresse, soulever un coin, 
tirer doucement sur la couche supérieure en 
polyuréthane et retirer la compresse. 

Les plaies en voie de cicatrisation peuvent 
initialement sembler plus étendues car les 
tissus nécrosés sont enlevés avec la compresse. 
Ceci est normal.

Fréquence des changements 
Vérifier la compresse régulièrement et 
appliquer une nouvelle compresse en 
fonction de l’état de la plaie ou quand la 
compresse est saturée ou l’adhésif s’est 
décollé. Si l’état de la plaie se détériore, 
cesser toute utilisation et consulter un 
professionnel de santé. 
La compresse KerraFoam Gentle Border peut 
rester sur la plaie pendant plusieurs jours, tout 
dépend de l’état de la plaie et de la peau 
autour de la plaie. 

Remarques
Vous pouvez obtenir les compresses KerraFoam 
Gentle Border auprès de distributeurs de 
produits médicaux agréés et en pharmacie. 

DE   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border  
Superabsorbierender Schaumver-
band (Silikonhaftung)

Gebrauchsanleitung
1.  Die äußere Polyurethanfilmschicht ist 

wasserabweisend und wirkt als 
Bakterienschranke

2. Weiches Vlies
3.  Superabsorbierender Kern und 

Schaumpolster absorbieren das Exsudat 
und schließen es ein

4.  Einzigartige horizontale 
feuchtigkeitstransportierende Schicht 
verteilt wirksam das Exsudat und reduziert 
so das Durchschlagen

5.  Strukturierte, sanfte Wund-Kontaktschicht 
mit Silikonhaftung

Produktbeschreibung
KerraFoam Gentle Border ist ein steriler, 
superabsorbierender Schaumverband.
KerraFoam Gentle Border absorbiert Exsudat 
und hält es (durch Einschluss in der Wunde) 
zurück, sorgt für eine dauerhaft feuchte 
Wundumgebung und verringert das Risiko 
des Hautaufquellens. 
Durch das Absorptionsvermögen von 
KerraFoam Gentle Border sind seltenere 
Verbandswechsel möglich, was nicht nur 
kosteneffektiver ist, sondern auch weniger 
Störungen der Wunde bedeutet. Seltenere 
Verbandswechsel und die weiche Silikonhaftung 
sorgen für weniger Schmerzen beim 
Verbandswechsel für den Patienten.
Der Verband wird mithilfe der weichen 
Silikonhaftung an der Wunde befestigt, ohne 
dass ein zweiter Verband erforderlich ist. 
Diese Schicht klebt auf trockenen Hautarealen, 
nicht jedoch an feuchten Arealen wie der 
offenen Wunde. Der Verband ist sehr 
anpassungsfähig und haftet bequem an 
schwierigen Körperstellen. Die Klebefläche 
begrenzt den Austritt des Exsudats und sorgt 
dafür, dass es nicht auf gesunde Haut gelangt. 
Die obere Polyurethanschicht trägt ebenfalls 
dazu bei, eine feuchte Umgebung zu erzeugen, 
die unabdingbar für die Wundheilung ist. 
Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung.

Indikationen 
Geeignet zur Verwendung auf Wunden, die 
geringe bis hohe Mengen Exsudat produzieren: 
• Beingeschwüre 
• Druckgeschwüre 
• Diabetische Fußgeschwüre 
Auch für andere ähnliche Wunden geeignet, 
die geringe bis hohe Mengen Exsudat 
produzieren. 
Der Verband absorbiert Exsudat auch bei Druck. 

Gegenanzeigen 
Bekannte Allergie oder Überempfindlichkeit 
gegen einen der Bestandteile von KerraFoam 
Gentle Border: 
• Natriumpolyacrylat 
• Viskose 
• Polyethylen-Terephthalat 
• Vinylacetat 
• Polyurethan 
• Silikon 
KerraFoam Gentle Border sollte auf den 
folgenden Stellen nicht verwendet werden: 
•  Augen, Schleimhäuten oder Sehnen 

aufgrund der Gefahr des Austrocknens 

•  Hohlräumen oder Nebenhöhlen, da der 
Verband während der Absorption anschwillt 

•  Trockenen Wunden, da das 
Absorptionsvermögen zu einem Anhaften 
auf der Wunde führen oder ein Austrocknen 
und Schmerzen der Wunde verursachen kann 

KerraFoam Gentle Border ist kein Hämostat 
und sollte nicht auf stark blutenden Wunden 
verwendet werden. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen/Warnhinweise
• Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung
• Nicht anwenden bei beschädigtem Verband 
• Nicht mehrfach verwenden. 
Mehrfachverwendung führt zu 
Kreuzkontaminationen 
•  Verband nicht zerschneiden – der Verband 

muss intakt bleiben
•  Bei klinischen Infektionen wenden Sie sich 

an einen Arzt 
•  Bei Verwendung zuhause im normalen 

Hausmüll entsorgen
•  Bei Verwendung im Krankenhaus über den 

speziellen Krankenhausmüll entsorgen 
•  Durch die Verwendung von Produkten auf 

Ölbasis (z.B. Lotionen/Salben) kann die 
Haftung des Verbands auf der Haut und 
somit die Absorptionsfähigkeit des 
Verbands reduziert werden

Verwendung von KerraFoam Gentle 
Border
1.  Reinigen Sie die Wunde nach den üblichen 

Verfahren. Die Haut um die Wunde herum 
muss sauber und trocken sein, damit die 
Haftung erleichtert wird. 

2.  Wählen Sie die geeignete Verbandsgröße 
aus, so dass der Wundverband ungefähr 2 
cm/0.8" über den Wundrand hinausreicht. 

3.  Lösen Sie eine Hälfte des Trennpapiers auf 
der Klebeflächenabdeckung und legen Sie 
den Verband auf die Wunde. 

4.  Zur leichteren Anhaftung drücken Sie die 
Klebefläche behutsam auf die Haut. 

5.  Streichen Sie den Verband über der Wunde 
glatt, damit das Polster gut auf der Wunde 
aufliegt, und entfernen Sie das restliche 
Trennpapier.

6.  Ziehen Sie dazu eine Ecke hoch, spannen 
Sie vorsichtig die obere Polyurethanschicht 
und ziehen Sie diese von dem Verband ab. 

Wenn Wunden heilen, sehen sie bei Entfernung 
von nekrotischem Material durch den Verband 
anfänglich größer aus. Das ist normal.

Wechselhäufigkeit 
Überprüfen Sie den Verband in regelmäßigen 
Abständen und wechseln Sie ihn entsprechend 
dem klinischen Zustand der Wunde, wenn er 
gesättigt ist oder der Belag sich angehoben/
abgelöst hat. Falls sich der Zustand der Wunde 
verschlechtert, verwenden Sie den Verband 
nicht weiter und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border kann über mehrere 
Tage auf der Wunde verbleiben, wobei jedoch 
der Zustand der Wunde und des umgebenden 
Hautareals ausschlaggebend ist. 

Hinweise
KerraFoam Gentle Border ist über autorisierte 
Medizinvertriebsunternehmen und in 
Apotheken erhältlich. 

 

IT   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Medicazione superassorbente in 
schiuma (Adesivo di Silicone)

Istruzioni per l’uso
1.  Lo strato esterno di film in poliuretano è 

resistente all’acqua e fornisce una barriera 
batterica

2. Materiale soffice, non tessuto
3.  Il nucleo superassorbente e la garza in 

schiuma assorbono e bloccano l’essudato
4.  L’esclusivo strato traspirante orizzontale 

distribuisce efficacemente l’essudato, 
riducendo il passaggio di liquido attraverso 
il tessuto

5.  Strato adesivo di silicone a contatto con la 
ferita, delicato e strutturato

Descrizione del prodotto
KerraFoam Gentle Border è una medicazione 
sterile, in schiuma superassorbente. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border assorbe e trattiene 
(blocca) l’essudato, mantiene umido 
l’ambiente della ferita e favorisce la riduzione 
del rischio di macerazione della pelle. 
La capacità di assorbimento di KerraFoam 
Gentle Border consente di effettuare un numero 
inferiore di cambi della medicazione, riducendo 
così i costi e generando meno stress alla ferita.  
Il numero inferiore di cambi e l’adesivo di 
silicone soffice consentono al paziente di 
provare meno dolore durante la sostituzione 
della medicazione.
La medicazione viene fissata alla ferita 
attraverso l’adesivo di silicone soffice, quindi 
non è necessaria una seconda medicazione. 
Questo strato aderisce alle zone secche della 
pelle, ma non alle zone umide come la ferita 
aperta. La medicazione è molto comoda e 
aderisce alle zone più difficili del corpo senza 
problemi. L’adesivo riduce le fuoriuscite e fa sì 
che l’essudato non raggiunga la cute sana.  
Lo strato superiore di poliuretano favorisce 
inoltre la formazione di un ambiente umido 
essenziale per la guarigione della ferita. 
Esclusivamente monouso.

Indicazioni 
Ideale per l’uso su ferite con produzione di 
essudato da moderata a pesante, come: 
• Ulcere della gamba 
• Ulcere da pressione 
• Ulcere ai piedi da diabete 
Ideale anche per altri tipi di ferite simili con 
produzione di essudato da moderata a pesante. 
La medicazione inoltre assorbe l’essudato in 
presenza compressione. 

Controindicazioni 
Allergia o ipersensibilità nota a uno qualsiasi 
dei componenti di KerraFoam Gentle Border: 
• Sodio poliacrilato 
• Viscosa 
• Polietilene tereftalato 
• Acetato di vinile 
• Poliuretano 
• Silicone 
KerraFoam Gentle Border non deve essere 
usato su: 
•  Occhi, tendini o membrane mucose per il 

rischio di disidratazione 
•  Qualsiasi cavità o seno, in quanto la 

medicazione si gonfia durante l’assorbimento 
•  Ferite secche, in quanto la capacità di 

assorbimento può causare attaccamento 
alla ferita o far sì che la ferita si secchi e 
diventi dolorosa 

KerraFoam Gentle Border non è un prodotto 
emostatico e non deve essere utilizzato su 
ferite fortemente emorragiche. 

Precauzioni/avvertenze
• Esclusivamente per uso esterno
•  Non utilizzare se la medicazione è 

danneggiata 
•  Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può causare 

contaminazione incrociata 
•  Non tagliare la medicazione: questa deve 

rimanere intatta
•  In caso di infezione clinica, rivolgersi a un 

operatore sanitario 
•  Smaltire nei rifiuti normali se usato in 

ambito domestico
•  Smaltire negli appositi contenitori clinici  

se usato in ambiente clinico 
•  L’uso di prodotti a base oleosa (ad es., 

lozioni/unguenti) può ridurre la capacità 
della medicazione di aderire alla pelle e può 
ridurre la capacità di assorbimento della 
medicazione

Uso di KerraFoam Gentle Border 
1.  Pulire la ferita secondo le procedure 

standard. La pelle intorno alla ferita deve 
essere pulita  
e asciutta per favorire l’adesione. 

2.  Scegliere la misura idonea di medicazione, 
così che la garza di medicazione della ferita  
si sovrapponga al margine della ferita di 
circa 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Iniziare a rimuovere metà della pellicola 
antiaderente sulla copertura adesiva e 
applicare la medicazione alla ferita. 

4.  Per favorire l’adesione, premere 
delicatamente la parte adesiva sulla pelle. 

5.  Lisciare la medicazione sulla ferita per 
creare un buon contatto tra la garza e la 
ferita, e rimuovere la pellicola antiaderente 
rimanente.

6.  Per rimuoverla, sollevare un angolo, 
tendere delicatamente lo strato superiore in 
poliuretano e sollevarlo dalla medicazione. 

Quando le ferite guariscono, inizialmente 
possono sembrare più grandi in quanto il 
materiale necrotico viene rimosso dalla 
medicazione. Questo è del tutto normale.

Frequenza di sostituzione 
Controllare la medicazione a intervalli regolari 
e sostituirla in base alla condizione clinica 
della ferita, se satura o se la pellicola si è 
sollevata/rimossa. Se la condizione della ferita 
peggiora, interrompere l’utilizzo e consultare 
il proprio operatore sanitario. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border può essere lasciato 
in posizione per alcuni giorni; tuttavia, questo 
dipende dalle condizioni della ferita e della 
pelle nella zona circostante. 

Note
KerraFoam Gentle Border può essere ordinato 
tramite i distributori medici autorizzati e le 
farmacie. 
 

ES   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Apósito superabsorbente de espuma 
(Silicona Adhesiva)

Instrucciones de uso
1.  La capa de película de poliuretano exterior 

es impermeable y proporciona una barrera 
frente a las bacterias

2. Material suave, no tejido 
3.  Núcleo superabsorbente y almohadilla de 

espuma, que absorben y bloquean el 
exudado

4.  Capa absorbente horizontal especial que 
distribuye eficientemente el exudado, 
reduciendo la impregnación

5.  Capa de contacto con la herida de silicona 
adhesiva, suave, patrón de lunares

Descripción del producto
KerraFoam Gentle Border es un apósito estéril 
superabsorbente de espuma.  
KerraFoam Gentle Border absorbe y retiene el 
exudado (lo mantiene encerrado), mantiene un 
entorno húmedo en la herida y ayuda a reducir 
el riesgo de maceración de la piel. 
La capacidad de absorción de KerraFoam 
Gentle Border permite realizar un menor 
número de cambios de apósito, rentabilizando 
así su uso, así como causar menores trastornos 
sobre la herida. El menor número de cambios 
de apósito y el suave adhesivo de silicona 
aseguran causar menor dolor en el cambio de 
apósito del paciente.
El apósito queda asegurado a la herida gracias 
al suave adhesivo de silicona, no requiriéndose 
un segundo apósito. Esta capa se adhiere a las 
zonas secas de la piel, pero no a las zonas 
húmedas como por ejemplo la herida abierta. 
El apósito es muy cómodo y se adhiere de 
manera cómoda a zonas difíciles del cuerpo. El 
adhesivo reduce las fugas y ayuda a evitar que 
el exudado se propague a la piel sana. La capa 
superior de poliuretano ayuda también en la 
creación de un entorno húmedo esencial para 
que se produzca la curación de la herida. 
De un solo uso.

Indicaciones 
Adecuado para su uso en heridas con 
exudado de moderado a intenso, como: 
• Úlceras en las piernas 
• Úlceras por presión 
• Úlceras del pie diabético 
Adecuado también para otra heridas similares 
que generen un exudado de nivel moderado 
a elevado. 
El apósito absorberá también exudado bajo 
una compresión. 

Contraindicaciones 
Alergia o hipersensibilidad conocida a 
cualquiera de los componentes de KerraFoam 
Gentle Border: 
• Poliacrilato de sodio 
• Viscosa 
• Tereftalato de polietileno 
• Acetato de vinilo 
• Poliuretano 
• Silicona 
No deberá utilizarse KerraFoam Gentle Border en: 
•  Ojos, membranas mucosas o tendones, 

debido al riesgo de deshidratación 
•  Cualquier cavidad o seno nasal, ya que el 

apósito se expandirá con la absorción 
•  Heridas secas, ya que la capacidad de 

absorción puede originar que se pegue a la 
herida o hacer que la herida se seque y 
llegue a ser dolorosa 

KerraFoam Gentle Border no es hemostático  
y no debe utilizarse sobre heridas de sangrado 
abundante. 

Precauciones/advertencias
• Solo para uso externo
• No utilizar si el apósito está dañado
•  No reutilizar. Su reutilización puede originar 

contaminación cruzada 
•  No cortar el apósito, debe permanecer intacto
•  En el caso de infección clínica, consulte con 

un profesional médico 
•  Tirar como residuo doméstico si se utiliza en casa
•  Tirar como residuo clínico especial si se utiliza 

en un centro clínico 
•  El empleo de productos con base de aceite 

(por ejemplo lociones, ungüentos) puede 
reducir la capacidad del apósito para adherirse 
a la piel y puede reducir la capacidad de 
absorción del apósito

Utilización de KerraFoam Gentle Border
1.  Limpie la herida siguiendo los procedimientos 

habituales. La piel en el área perimetral de 
la herida deberá encontrarse limpia y seca 
para ayudar en la adherencia. 

2.  Seleccione un tamaño de apósito adecuado, 
de forma que la almohadilla del apósito 
para la herida se solape con el borde de la 
herida en aproximadamente 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Comience a retirar la mitad del 
revestimiento extraíble de la cara adhesiva 
y aplique el apósito a la herida. 

4.  Para ayudar en la adherencia, presione 
suavemente el adhesivo sobre la piel 

5.  Alise el apósito sobre la herida para facilitar 
un buen contacto entre la almohadilla y la 
herida, y retire el revestimiento extraíble 
restante.

6.  Para retirarlo, levante una esquina,  
estire suavemente de la capa superior  
de poliuretano y levante el apósito, 
despegándolo. 

A medida que las heridas se curan, pueden 
parecer inicialmente mayores a medida que 
el material necrótico se elimina por parte del 
apósito, esto es normal.

Frecuencia de cambio 
Verifique el apósito a intervalos regulares y 
cámbielo según las condiciones clínicas de la 
herida, cuando esté saturado o si la película 
se ha levantado o despegado. Si el estado de 
la herida empeora, deje de utilizarlo y consulte 
a su médico. 

KerraFoam Gentle Border puede mantenerse 
colocado en su lugar durante varios días, sin 
embargo ello dependerá del estado de la herida 
y de la piel en el área perimetral de la misma. 

Notas
KerraFoam Gentle Border puede adquirirse a 
través de distribuidores médicos autorizados  
o en farmacias. 

 

NL   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Superabsorberend schuimverband 
(Siliconekleefstof)

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1.  De buitenlaag van polyurethaan is 

waterbestendig en zorgt voor een barrière 
tegen bacteriën

2.  Zacht, non-woven materiaal
3.  Superabsorberende kern en schuimpad 

absorberen het exudaat en sluiten het in
4.  Unieke horizontale beschermlaag die 

effectief exudaat verdeelt, waardoor de 
strikethrough vermindert

5.  Van een patroon voorziene, zachte, silicone 
wondcontacthechtlaag

Productbeschrijving
KerraFoam Gentle Border is een steriel, 
superabsorberend schuimverband. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border absorbeert exudaat 
en houdt het vast (sluit het in), handhaaft een 
vochtig wondmilieu en helpt het risico op 
huidmaceratie verminderen. 
De absorptiecapaciteit van KerraFoam Gentle 
Border maakt het mogelijk dat minder 
verbandverwisselingen nodig zijn, waardoor 
het kosteneffectief is en ook de wond minder 
verstoort. Minder verbandverwisselingen en 
de zachte silicone kleefstof verzekeren minder 
pijn voor de patiënt bij het verwisselen van 
het verband.
Het verband wordt aan de wond bevestigd 
door de zachte siliconekleefstof, een tweede 
verband is niet nodig. Deze laag hecht aan 
droge gedeelten van de huid maar niet aan 
vochtige gedeelten zoals de open wond.  
Het verband is zeer comfortabel en hecht 
gemakkelijk aan ongebruikelijk gevormde 
gebieden van het lichaam. De kleefstof 
vermindert lekkage en helpt bij het stoppen 
van de verspreiding van exudaat in gezonde 
huid. De polyurethaan bovenlaag ondersteunt 
ook de ontwikkeling van een vochtig milieu 
dat essentieel is voor de wondgenezing. 
Uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.

Indicaties 
Geschikt voor gebruik op matig tot hevig 
exuderende wonden zoals: 
• Beenulcera 
• Drukulcera 
• Diabetische voetulcera 
Ook geschikt voor andere soortgelijke 
wonden die matige tot hoge niveaus van 
exudaat produceren. 
Het verband absorbeert ook exudaat onder    
compressie. 

Contra-indicaties 
Bekende allergie of overgevoeligheid voor 
een van de bestanddelen van KerraFoam 
Gentle Border:
• Natriumpolyacrylaat 
• Viscose 
• Polyethyleentereftalaat 
• Vinylacetaat 
• Polyurethaan 
• Silicone 
KerraFoam Gentle Border mag niet worden 
gebruikt op: 
•  Ogen, slijmvliezen en pezen, vanwege het 

risico op uitdroging 
•  Holten of sinussen, omdat het verband bij 

absorptie opzwelt 
•  Droge wonden, omdat de absorptiecapaciteit 

kleven aan de wond kan veroorzaken of 
uitdrogen en pijnlijk worden van de wond 
kan veroorzaken 

KerraFoam Gentle Border is geen hemostatisch 
verband en mag daarom niet op hevig bloedende 
wonden worden gebruikt. 

Voorzorgen/Waarschuwingen
• Uitsluitend bestemd voor extern gebruik
•  Niet gebruiken als het verband is 

beschadigd 
•  Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik veroorzaakt 

kruisbesmetting. 
•  Niet in het verband knippen – het verband 

moet intact blijven
•  Bij klinische infectie moet een arts of 

verpleegkundige worden geraadpleegd 
•  Weggooien bij het normale afval indien 

thuis gebruikt
•  Weggooien in een bak speciaal voor klinisch 

afval bij gebruik in een klinische omgeving 
•  Het gebruik van producten op oliebasis 

(bijv. lotions/zalven) kan het vermogen van 
het verband om aan de huid te hechten 
verminderen en kan de absorptiecapaciteit 
van het verband verminderen. 

KerraFoam Gentle Border
1.  Reinig de wond in overeenstemming met 

de normale procedures. Het gebied 
rondom de wond moet schoon en droog 
zijn, om de hechting te ondersteunen. 

2.  Kies een juiste maat verband. Zodat het 
wondverbandpad de wondrand overlapt 
met ongeveer 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Begin met het verwijderen van de ene helft 
van de strip op de kleeflaag en breng het 
verband aan op de wond. 

4.  Druk om de hechting te bevorderen 
voorzichtig de kleefstof tegen de huid. 

5.  Dek de wond af met het verband, om 
goed contact tussen het pad en de wond 
te vergemakkelijken, en verwijder de 
resterende laag.

6.  Om te verwijderen moet u één hoek 
oplichten, voorzichtig de polyurethaan 
bovenlaag strekken en het verband 
eraftrekken. 

Terwijl wonden genezen, kunnen ze er in het 
begin groter uitzien, omdat necrotisch 
materiaal door het verband wordt verwijderd. 
Dat is normaal.

Verwisselingsfrequentie 
Controleer het verband regelmatig en 
verwissel het op geleide van de klinische 
toestand van de wond, wanneer het is 
verzadigd of wanneer de film is verwijderd. 
Als de conditie van de wond verslechtert, 
moet het gebruik worden gestaakt en moet  
u uw arts of verpleegkundige raadplegen. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border kan een aantal 
dagen op zijn paats orden gelaten, maar dit 
hangt af van de conditie van de wond en de 
huid rond de wond. 

Opmerkingen
KerraFoam Gentle Border kan worden besteld 
bij geautoriseerde medische distributeurs en 
bij apotheken. 

 

SV   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Superabsorberande kompress i 
skumplast (Häftmaterial av Silikon)

Bruksanvisning
1.  Det yttre lagret av polyuretanfilm är 

vattenresistent och fungerar som en barriär 
mot bakterier

2. Mjukt non-wovenmaterial 
3.  Superabsorberande kärna och dyna i 

skumplast som absorberar och stänger  
in exsudat

4.  Unikt horisontellt spridningskikt som 
fördelar exsudatet effektivt och minskar 
genomträngning

5.  Mönstrat, mjukt sårkontaktlager med 
häftmaterial av silikon

Produktbeskrivning
KerraFoam Gentle Border är en steril, 
superabsorberande kompress i skumplast.
KerraFoam Gentle Border absorberar och 
innesluter exsudat, upprätthåller en fuktig 
sårmiljö och bidrar till att minska risken för 
hudmaceration. 
Produktens absorptionskapacitet möjliggör 
färre byten, vilket gör den både kostnadseffektiv 
och mer skonsam mot såret. Dessutom betyder 
färre byten och det mjuka häftmaterialet i 
silikon mindre smärta för patienten vid byten.
Kompressen fäster på såret med sårkontaktlagrets 
mjuka häftmaterial av silikon; inget extra 
förband behövs. Detta lager fäster på torra 
hudområden men inte på fuktiga, som t.ex. 
det öppna såret. Kompressen är mycket 
bekväm och fäster lätt även på svårare områden. 
Fästmaterialet minskar läckage och bidrar till 
att förhindra att exsudatet sprids till frisk hud. 
Det översta lagret av polyuretan bidrar också 
till att skapa en fuktig miljö, vilket är en 
förutsättning för att såret skall kunna läka. 
Endast för engångsbruk.

Indikationer 
Lämplig för måttligt till kraftigt exsuderande 
sår, som t.ex.: 
• bensår 
• trycksår 
• diabetiska fotsår 
Även lämplig för andra liknande sår som 
producerar måttliga till stora mängder exsudat.
Kompressen absorberar exsudat även under 
tryck. 

Kontraindikationer
Känd allergi eller överkänslighet mot någon 
av komponenterna i KerraFoam Gentle Border: 
• natriumpolyakrylat 
• viskos 
• polytentereftalat 
• vinylacetat 
• polyuretan 
• silikon 
KerraFoam Gentle Border bör inte användas på: 
•  ögon, slemhinnor eller senor på grund av 

risk för uttorkning 
•  kaviteter eller håligheter, eftersom 

kompressen sväller efter absorption 

How to apply KerraFoam Gentle Border – Sacrum

How to apply KerraFoam Gentle Border – Heel

Product Description
KerraFoam™ Gentle Border is a sterile, 
super-absorbent foam dressing.
KerraFoam Gentle Border absorbs and retains 
exudate (locks in), maintains a moist wound 
environment and helps reduce the risk of skin 
maceration. The absorption capacity of 
KerraFoam Gentle Border allows fewer 
dressing changes, making it cost-effective as 
well as causing fewer disturbances to the 
wound. Fewer dressing changes and the soft 
silicone adhesive ensure less pain at dressing 
change for the patient.
The dressing is secured to the wound through 
the soft silicone adhesive, a secondary dressing 
is not required. This layer adheres to dry areas 
of the skin but not moist areas such as the 
open wound. The dressing is very conformable 
and adheres to awkward areas of the body 
comfortably. The adhesive reduces leakage 
and helps stop exudate spreading to healthy 
skin. The top polyurethane layer also assists in 
creating a moist environment essential for 
wound healing to occur. 
For single use only.

Indications
Suitable for use on moderate to heavily 
exuding wounds such as: 
• Leg ulcers 
• Pressure ulcers 
• Diabetic foot ulcers 
Also suitable for other similar wounds 
producing moderate to high levels of exudate. 
The dressing will also absorb exudate under    
compression. 

Contraindications
Known allergy or hypersensitivity to any of the 
components of KerraFoam Gentle Border: 
• Sodium polyacrylate 
• Viscose 
• Polyethylene terephthalate 
• Vinyl acetate 
• Polyurethane 
• Silicone 
KerraFoam Gentle Border should not be used on: 
•  Eyes, mucous membranes or tendons, due 

to the risk of dehydration 
•  Any cavity or sinuses, as the dressing will 

swell on absorption 
•  Dry wounds, as the absorption capacity may 

cause sticking to the wound or cause the 
wound to dry out and become painful 

KerraFoam Gentle Border is not a haemostat 
and should not be used on heavily bleeding 
wounds. 

Precautions/Warnings
• For external use only
• Do not use if dressing is damaged 
•  Do not re-use. Re-using will cause 

cross-contamination 
•  Do not cut the dressing – the dressing must 

remain intact
•  In case of clinical infection, consult a 

healthcare professional 
•  Dispose in normal waste if used in a 

household
•  Dispose in special clinical waste if used in a 

clinical establishment
•  The use of oil-based products (e.g. lotions/

ointments) may reduce the ability of the 
dressing to adhere to the skin and may reduce 
the absorption capacity of the dressing

Using KerraFoam Gentle Border
1.  Cleanse the wound in accordance with 

normal procedures. The peri-wound skin 
should be clean and dry to assist adhesion. 

2.  Select an appropriate dressing size, so the 
wound dressing pad overlaps the wound 
margin by approximately 2cm/0.8." 

3.  Start to remove one half of the release liner 
on the adhesive covering and apply the 
dressing to the wound. 

4.  To assist adhesion, gently press the 
adhesive to the skin. 

5.  Smooth the dressing over the wound to 
facilitate a good contact between the pad 
and the wound, and remove the remaining 
release liner.

6.  To remove, lift one corner, gently stretch 
the top polyurethane layer and lift off the 
dressing. 

As wounds heal they can initially look larger as 
necrotic material is removed by the dressing, 
this is normal.

Frequency of Change
Check the dressing at regular intervals and 
change according to the clinical condition of 
the wound, when saturated or if the film has 
lifted/peeled off. If the condition of the wound 
deteriorates, discontinue use and consult your 
healthcare professional. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border can be left in place 
for several days. However, this depends upon 
the condition of the wound and the skin in 
the peri-wound area. 

Notes
KerraFoam Gentle Border can be ordered from 
authorised medical distributors and from 
pharmacies.

FR   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Compresse ultra-absorbante 
(Adhésif en Silicone) 

Instructions d’utilisation
1.  Le film externe en polyuréthane est étanche 

et sert de barrière contre les bactéries.
2. Compresse souple, non-tissée.
3.  La compresse est dotée d’une couche 

interne et d’un tampon ultra-absorbants 
qui permettent de capter les exsudats.

4.  La couche d’absorption horizontale de 
conception unique répartit efficacement les 
exsudats et réduit les fuites.

5.  Un adhésif en silicone doux à motifs 
recouvre la plaie.

Description du produit
La compresse KerraFoam Gentle Border est une 
compresse stérile ultra-absorbante disponible.   
La compresse KerraFoam Gentle Border 
absorbe et retient (capture) les exsudats, 
maintient la plaie humide et favorise la 
réduction du risque de macération de la peau. 
La bonne capacité d’absorption de la 
compresse KerraFoam Gentle Border permet 
des changements moins fréquents : c’est une 
solution à la fois rentable et qui perturbe moins 
la plaie en voie de cicatrisation. Puisque les 
changements sont moins fréquents et que  
la compresse est dotée d’un adhésif doux,  
les changements de compresse sont moins 
douloureux pour le patient. 
Il n’est pas nécessaire d’utiliser une deuxième 
compresse car la compresse KerraFoam est 
maintenue en place sur la plaie à l’aide d’un 
adhésif en silicone doux. L’adhésif n’adhère 
qu’à la peau sèche et non aux tissus humides 
d’une plaie ouverte. La compresse est 
confortable à porter et adhère facilement aux 
plaies qui se trouvent dans des parties délicates 
du corps. L’adhésif est conçu pour réduire les 
fuites et empêcher les épanchements d’exsudats 
sur la peau saine.  
La couche supérieure en polyuréthane contribue 
également à créer un environnement humide 
essentiel à la cicatrisation de la plaie. 
Produit à usage unique.

Indications 
Indiquée dans le traitement des plaies 
modérément à fortement exsudatives comme : 
• les ulcères de la jambe 
• les escarres 
• les ulcères du pied diabétique 
Également indiquée pour couvrir d’autres 
plaies modérément à fortement exsudatives 
de ce genre. 
La compresse absorbe les exsudats même 
sous un bandage compressif. 

Contre-indications 
Allergie connue ou hypersensibilité à l’un des 
composants de la compresse KerraFoam 
Gentle Border: 
• Polyacrylate de sodium 
• Viscose 
• Polyéthylène téréphthalate 
• Acétate de vinyl 
• Polyréthane 
• Silicone 
La compresse KerraFoam Gentle Border ne 
doit pas être appliquée : 
•  aux yeux, muqueuses ou tendons (risque de 

déshydratation) 
•  aux cavités ou aux sinus (l’absorption 

provoque un gonflement de la compresse) 
•  aux plaies sèches (la capacité d’absorption 

peut faire que la compresse colle à la plaie 
ou la dessèche et la rende douloureuse) 

KerraFoam Gentle Border n'est pas un agent 
hémostatique et ne doit pas être utilisé pour 
les plaies avec hémorragie importante. 

Précautions/Avertissements
• Réservé à un usage externe
•  Ne pas utiliser si la compresse est 

endommagée 
•  Ne pas réutiliser. La réutilisation est 

susceptible d’entraîner une contamination 
croisée 

•  Ne pas couper la compresse – la compresse 
doit demeurer intacte

•  En cas d’infection, consulter un professionnel 
de santé 

•  Éliminer avec les déchets ordinaires si la 
compresse est utilisée au domicile

•  Éliminer avec les déchets médicaux si la 
compresse est utilisée dans une structure 
hospitalière 

•  L’utilisation de produits à base d’huile 
(lotions/onguents) peut réduire l’adhésion 
de la compresse à la peau et sa capacité 
d’absorption

Utilisation de la compresse KerraFoam 
Gentle Border
1.  Nettoyer la plaie en suivant les procédures 

utilisées localement. La peau autour de la 
plaie doit être propre et sèche pour 
faciliter l’adhésion. 
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•   torra sår, eftersom absorptionskapaciteten 
kan göra att kompressen fastnar i såret eller 
såret torkar ut och gör ont 

KerraFoam Gentle Border är ingen hemostat 
och ska inte användas på kraftigt blödande sår. 

Säkerhetsföreskrifter/varningar
•  endast för utvärtes bruk
•  använd ej skadade kompresser
•  får ej återanvändas; återanvändning orsakar 

korskontamination 
•  klipp inte kompressen; den måste vara intakt
•  vid klinisk infektion, konsultera läkare 
•  vanlig avfallshantering vid användning  

i hemmet
•  klinisk avfallshantering vid användning  

i klinisk miljö 
•  användning av oljebaserade produkter (t.ex. 

hudlotion / salvor) kan minska kompressens 
förmåga att fästa på huden och dess 
absorptionsförmåga

Instruktioner för användning av 
KerraFoam Gentle Border
1.  Rengör såret på normalt sätt. Huden runt 

såret bör vara ren och torr för att underlätta 
fästning av kompressen. 

2.  Välj en lämplig kompresstorlek så att 
kompressens dyna överlappar sårets kanter 
med cirka 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Ta bort ena halvan av skyddsskiktet och 
applicera kompressen på såret. 

4.  Tryck försiktigt för att fästa den exponerade 
kompresshalvan. 

5.  Lägg den andra halvan över såret och se  
till att dynan har god kontakt med såret;  
ta sedan bort den andra halvan av 
skyddsskiktet.

6.  För att ta bort kompressen, sträck försiktigt 
det översta polyuretanlagret och lyft bort 
kompressen. 

När såren läker kan de till en början se större 
ut allteftersom nekrotiskt material avlägsnas 
av kompressen; detta är normalt.

Bytesfrekvens 
Kontrollera kompressen regelbundet och byt 
den när sårets kliniska tillstånd så kräver, när 
den är mättad eller om filmskiktet har lyft / 
skalats av. Om sårets tillstånd försämras skall 
användningen avbrytas och läkare konsulteras. 
Samma kompress kan sitta kvar i flera dagar 
om detta inte bedöms olämpligt på grund av 
sårets tillstånd och huden som omger såret. 

Observera
KerraFoam Gentle Border kan beställas från 
en auktoriserad leverantör av läkemedel eller 
från apotek. 

DA    KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Superabsorberende skumbandage 
(Silikoneklæbemasse)

Brugervejledning
1.  Den ydre polyuretan-film er vandtæt og 

danner en bakteriel barriere
2. Blødt, nonwoven materiale
3.  Super-absorberende kerne og skumpude 

absorberer og omslutter ekssudatet
4.  Det unikke, vandrette vægelag fordeler 

ekssudat effektivt, hvad der mindsker 
gennemvædningen

5.  Mønstret, blødt, selvklæbende 
silikonesårkontaktlag

Produktbeskrivelse
KerraFoam Gentle Border er en steril, 
superabsorberende skumbandage. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border absorberer og 
tilbageholder ekssudat (låser det i), opretholder 
et fugtigt sårmiljø og bidrager til mindre 
maceration af huden. 
Absorptionskapacitet KerraFoam Gentle 
Border tillader færre bandageskift, hvilket gør 
det omkostningseffektivt samt forårsager 
færre forstyrrelser af såret. Færre bandageskift 
og det bløde silikoneklæbemiddel sikrer 
patienten færre smerter ved bandageskift.
Bandagen fastgøres til såret ved hjælp af et blødt 
silikoneklæbemiddel. En sekundær bandage ikke 
påkrævet. Dette lag klæber til tørre områder af 
huden, men ikke til fugtige områder såsom det 
åbne sår. Bandagen er meget formbar og 
sidder godt på akavede områder af kroppen. 
Klæbemidlet mindsker lækage og er med til at 
afholde ekssudat fra at spredes til sund hud. Det 
øverste polyuretanlag er også med til at skabe et 
fugtigt miljø, som er afgørende for sårhelingen. 
Kun til engangsbrug.

Indikationer 
Egnet til brug på moderat til kraftigt 
væskende sår såsom: 
• bensår 
• tryksår 
• Diabetiske fodsår 
Også egnet til andre, lignende sår med til 
kraftigt ekssudat. 
Bandagens har en god absorbtionsevne ved 
let tryk. 

Kontraindikationer 
Kendt allergi eller overfølsomhed over for nogen 
af komponenterne i KerraFoam Gentle Border:
• Natriumpolyacrylat 
• Viskose 
• Polyætylentereftalat 
• Vinylacetat 
• Polyuretan 
• Silikone 

KerraFoam Gentle Border bør ikke anvendes på: 
•  øjne, slimhinder eller sener, da der er fare 

for dehydrering 
•  hulrum eller bihuler, da bandagen udvider 

sig ved absorption 
•  tørre sår, da absorptionskapaciteten kan få 

bandagen til at klæbe til såret eller få sårt til 
at tørre ud og blive smertefuld 

KerraFoam Gentle Border er ikke en hæmostat 
og må ikke bruges på kraftigt blødende sår.

Forholdsregler/advarsler
• Kun til eksternt brug
•  Må ikke anvendes, hvis bandagen er beskadiget 
•  Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug forårsager 

krydskontaminering
•  Der må ikke klikkes i bandagen – bandagen 

skal være intakt
• Søg læge i tilfælde af klinisk infektion 
•  Bortskaffes som almindelig affald, hvis den 

bruges i hjemmet
•  Bortskaffes som særligt, klinisk affald, hvis 

den bruges i en klinisk institution 
•  Brugen af oliebaserede produkter (fx 

lotioner/salver) kan forringe bandagens 
evne til at sidde fast på huden og kan 
mindske bandagens absorptionsevne

Sådan bruges KerraFoam Gentle Border
1.  Rens såret i overensstemmelse med normale 

procedurer. Huden omkring såret skal være 
ren og tør for at lette vedhæftningen 

2.  Vælg en passende bandagestørrelse, så 
sårbandagepuden overlapper sårkanten 
med ca. 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Start med at fjerne den ene halvdel af 
beskyttelseslaget på det selvklæbende lag, 
og læg så bandagen på såret 

4.  Tryk forsigtigt klæbemidlet til huden for at 
lette vedhæftningen 

5.  Glat bandagen over såret for at muliggøre 
god kontakt mellem puden og såret,  
og fjern det resterende beskyttelseslag

6.  Bandagen fjernes ved at det ene hjørne 
løftes, det øverste polyuretanlag strækkes 
forsigtigt, ogbandagen fjernes 

I takt med, at sår heler, kan de i første omgang 
se større ud, mens nekrotisk materiale fjernes 
af bandagen. Dette er normalt.

Skiftehyppighed 
Kontroller bandagen med regelmæssige 
mellemrum, og skift den afhængig af sårets 
kliniske tilstand, når bandagen er mættet eller 
filmen har løsnet sig. Stands med anvendelsen, 
hvis sårets tilstand forværres, og konsulter 
sundhedspersonalet. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border kan forblive på 
såret i flere dage. Dette afhænger på sårets 
tilstand og på den omgivende hud. 

Bemærkninger
KerraFoam Gentle Border fås igennem 
autoriserede medicinaldistributører og apoteker. 

NO   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Superabsorberende skumbandasje 
(Silikonlim)

Bruksanvisning
1.  Den ytre polyuretanfilmen er vannresistent 

og gir en bakteriebarriere
2. Mykt, uvevet materiale
3.  Superabsorberende kjerne og skumpute 

absorberer og stenger inne eksudat
4.  Unikt horisontalt oppsugingslag fordeler 

effektivt eksudatet, og reduserer gjennomslag
5.  Mønstret, skånsomt, klebende kontaktlag 

av silikonlim

Produktbeskrivelse
KerraFoam Gentle Border er en steril, 
superabsorberende skumbandasje.
KerraFoam Gentle Border absorberer og 
holder på eksudat (stenger inne), opprettholder 
et fuktig miljø og bidrar til  
å redusere risikoen for hudmaserasjon. 
Absorberingskapasiteten til KerraFoam Gentle 
Border gir færre bandasjeskift, noe som gjør det 
rimelig i bruk samt gir mindre forstyrrelse av såret. 
Færre bandasjeskift og det myke silikonlimet gir 
mindre smerte for pasienten ved bandasjeskift.
Bandasjen festet til såret av det myke 
silikonlimet. Det er ikke nødvendig med ekstra 
bandasje. Dette laget fester seg til tørre 
hudområder, men ikke fuktige områder slik 
som det åpne såret. Bandasjen er svært 
lettformelig og fester seg komfortabelt til 
vanskelige områder av kroppen. Limet 
reduserer lekkasje og bidrar til å hindre 
eksudatet i å spres til frisk hud. Det øvre 
polyuretanlaget bidrar også til å skape et fuktig 
miljø, noe som er viktig for sårtilhelingen. 
Kun til engangsbruk.

Indikasjoner 
Egner seg for moderat til kraftig eksuderende 
sår, for eksempel: 
• Bensår 
• Trykksår 
• Diabetiske fotsår 

Egner seg også til andre, lignende sår som 
utskiller moderate til høye eksudatnivåer. 
Bandasjen vil også absorbere eksudat  
kompresjon. 

Kontraindikasjoner 
Kjent allergi eller overfølsomhet overfor en 
eller flere av komponentene i KerraFoam 
Gentle Border: 
• Natriumpolyakrylat 

• Viskose 
• Polyetylenteraftalat 
• Vinylacetat 
• Polyuretan 
• Silisium 
KerraFoam Gentle Border må ikke brukes på: 
•  Øyne, slimhinner eller sener på grunn av 

risikoen for dehydrering 
•  Hulrom eller åpninger, idet bandasjen vil 

svelle opp under absorbering 
•  Tørre sår, idet absorberingskapasiteten kan 

forårsake fastklebing til såret eller få såret til 
å tørke ut og bli smertefullt 

KerraFoam Gentle Border er ikke en hemostat 
og bør ikke brukes på kraftig blødende sår. 

Forsiktighetsregler/advarsler
•  Kun til utvortes bruk
•  Må ikke brukes hvis den er skadd 
•  Må ikke brukes på nytt. Gjenbruk vil 

resultere i kryssforurensing 
•  Bandasjen må ikke kuttes – den skal være 

intakt
•  Ved klinisk infeksjon, rådfør deg med 

helsepersonell 
•  Deponeres i husholdningsavfallet ved 

hjemmebruk
•  Deponeres som klinisk spesialavfall ved bruk 

i klinisk institusjon 
•  Bruk av oljebaserte produkter (f.eks. 

hudkremer/salver) kan redusere bandasjens 
egenskaper til å festes til huden og kan 
redusere absorberingskapasiteten til 
bandasjen

Bruke KerraFoam Gentle Border
1.  Rens såret i henhold til normale prosedyrer. 

Huden rundt må være ren og tørr for å gi 
bedre vedheft. 

2.  Velg en omtrentlig bandasjestørrelse, slik 
at sårbandasjen overlapper såromkretsen 
med ca. 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Begynn med å fjerne den ene halvparten 
av beskyttelsesarket på klebesiden og sett 
bandasjen på såret. 

4.  For bedre vedheft, trykk klebesiden 
forsiktig mot huden. 

5.  Bre bandasjen over såret for å oppnå god 
kontakt mellom puten og såret, og fjern 
resten av beskyttelsesarket.

6.  Fjernes ved å løfte ett hjørne og deretter 
trekke forsiktig i det øvre polyuretanlaget 
og ta av bandasjen. 

Når sår heles, kan de i begynnelsen se større 
ut, idet nekrotisk material fjernes av 
bandasjen. Dette er normalt.

Intervall mellom bandasjeskift 
Sjekk bandasjen regelmessig i henhold til 
sårets tilstand, når den er mettet eller hvis 
filmen har løsnet/skallet av. Hvis sårets 
tilstand forverres, avbryt bruken og rådfør 
deg med helsepersonell. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border kan sitte på i flere 
dager avhengig av tilstanden til såret og 
huden rundt. 

Merk
KerraFoam Gentle Border kan bestilles fra 
godkjente legemiddelforhandlere og fra apotek. 

 

FI   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border  
Erittäin imukykyinen vaahtosidos 
(Silikonikiinnitys)

Käyttöohjeet
1.  Polyuretaanista valmistettu ulkokalvokerros 

on vedenkestävä ja muodostaa 
bakteeriesteen

2. Pehmeä kuitukangasmateriaali
3.  Erittäin imukykyinen ydin ja 

vaahtopehmuste imevät eritteen ja sulkevat 
sen sisäänsä

4.  Ainutlaatuinen vaakasuuntainen imukerros 
jakaa eritteen tehokkaasti ja vähentää siten 
sidoksen läpikostumista 

5.  Kuviollinen, miellyttävä haavaa vasten 
oleva silikonikiinnityskerros

Tuotekuvaus
KerraFoam Gentle Border on erittäin 
imukykyinen steriili vaahtosidos. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border imee eritettä ja sulkee 
sen sisäänsä, pitää haava-alueen kosteana ja 
auttaa vähentämään ihon kostumisriskiä. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border -sidoksen imukyky 
vähentää sidosten vaihtotarvetta, mikä tekee 
siitä edullisen vaihtoehdon ja vähentää haavaan 
kohdistuvia toimia. Sidosten vähäisempi 
vaihtotarve ja pehmeä silikonikiinnityspinta 
vähentävät haavakohdan kipua sidoksia 
vaihdettaessa.
Sidos pysyy haavakohdassa pehmeän 
silikonikiinnityspinnan ansiosta, joten toista 
sidosta ei tarvita. Tämä kerros kiinnittyy ihon 
kuiviin alueisiin mutta ei kosteisiin kohtiin 
kuten avohaavaan. Sidos on erittäin myötäilevä, 
ja se kiinnittyy kehon vaikeasti sidottaviin 
kohtiin helposti. Kiinnityspinta vähentää 
vuotoja ja estää eritettä leviämästä terveelle 
iholle. Myös ulompi polyuretaanikerros auttaa 
pitämään haavan kosteana, mikä on tärkeää 
haavan paranemiselle. 
Kertakäyttöinen.

Käyttöaiheet 
Sopii käytettäväksi haavoissa, joissa on 
keskimääräinen tai runsas eritetaso: 
• Säärihaavat 
• Painehaavat 
• Diabeteksen aiheuttamat jalkahaavat 
Sopii myös muihin vastaaviin haavoihin, joissa 
on keskimääräinen tai runsas eritetaso. 
Sidos absorboi hyvin myös puristuksessa. 

Käytön esteet 
Tiedetty allergisuus tai yliherkkyys jollekin 
KerraFoam Gentle Border -sidoksen aineosalle 
• Natriumpolyakrylaatti 
• Viskoosi 
• Polyeteenitereftalaatti 
• Vinyyliasetaatti 
• Polyuretaani 
• Silikoni 
KerraFoam Gentle Border -sidosta ei saa 
käyttää seuraavissa: 
•  Silmät, limakalvot tai jänteet kuivumisriskin 

tähden 
•  Sopukat tai ontelot, koska sidos paisuu 

imemisen seurauksena 
•  Kuivat haavat, koska imukyky voi saada 

sidoksen tarttumaan haavaan tai saada haavan 
kuivumaan kokonaan ja muuttumaan kivuliaaksi 

KerraFoam Gentle Border ei ole hemostaatti 
eikä sitä pidä käyttää runsaasti vuotaviin 
valtimohaavoihin. 

Varotoimet/Varoitukset
•  Käytettävä ulkoisesti
•  Ei saa käyttää, jos sidos on vahingoittunut 
•  Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö 

aiheuttaa ristikontaminaation 
•  Sidosta ei saa leikata – sen on oltava ehjä
•  Sairaalainfektiotapauksessa on otettava 

yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen 
•  Hävitettävä normaalina jätteenä, jos sitä 

käytetään kotona
•  Hävitettävä erityisenä sairaalajätteenä, jos 

sitä käytetään kliinisessä ympäristössä 
•  Öljypohjaisten tuotteiden (esim. voiteiden 

tai nestemäisten voiteiden) käyttö saattaa 
vähentää sidoksen imukykyä sekä sidoksen 
kykyä kiinnittyä ihoon

KerraFoam Gentle Border -sidoksen 
käyttö
1.  Puhdista haava tavalliseen tapaan. Haavaa 

ympäröivän ihon on oltava puhdas ja kuiva 
kiinnittymisen helpottamiseksi. 

2.  Valitse sopiva sidoskoko, jotta sidoslevy 
peittää haavan ulottuen noin 2 cm/0.8" sen 
reunan yli. 

3.  Aloita irrottamalla puolet kiinnittymispinnan 
suojapaperista ja aseta sidos haavan päälle. 

4.  Helpota kiinnittymistä painamalla 
kiinnittymispinta varovasti iholle. 

5.  Tasoita sidos haavan päälle, jotta 
pehmusteen ja haavan välille syntyy hyvä 
kosketus, ja poista suojapaperi kokonaan.

6.  Poista sidos nostamalla sitä yhdestä 
kulmasta, venyttämällä polyuretaanista 
valmistettua pintakerrosta varovasti ja 
nostamalla sidos pois. 

Haavan parantuessa se saattaa alussa näyttää 
suuremmalta, koska sidos poistaa kuollutta 
ihoa. Tämä on normaalia.

Vaihtoväli 
Tarkasta sidos säännöllisin välein ja vaihda  
se haavan kunnon mukaan tai jos sidos on 
täynnä eritettä tai jos kalvo on kohonnut tai 
irronnut. Jos haavan kunto heikkenee, lopeta 
käyttö ja ota yhteys terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiseen. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border -sidos voidaan jättää 
paikalleen useiksi päiviksi. Tämä riippuu kuitenkin 
haavan ja sitä ympäröivän ihoalueen kunnosta. 

Huomautuksia
KerraFoam Gentle Border -sidosta voi  
tilata valtuutetuilta lääkintäalan jakelijoilta  
ja apteekeista. 

PT   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Compressa de espuma super 
absorvente (Adesivo em Silicone)

Instruções de utilização
1.  A camada exterior de película em 

poliuretano é resistente à água e fornece 
uma barreira antibacteriana

2. Material suave não tecido
3.  Compressa de espuma com núcleo super 

absorvente que absorve e retém os 
exsudados

4.  Camada de capilaridade horizontal única 
que distribui eficientemente os exsudados, 
reduzindo a penetração

5.  Suave camada adesiva de contacto com a 
ferida, em silicone e com padrões

Descrição do produto
KerraFoam Gentle Border é uma compressa 
de espuma esterilizada super absorvente.
KerraFoam Gentle Border absorve e retém os 
exsudados, mantendo um ambiente de ferida 
com humidade e ajudando a reduzir o risco 
de maceração da pele. 
A capacidade de absorção da KerraFoam 
Gentle Border permite menos mudanças de 
compressa, sendo também uma solução 
económica e provocando menos perturbações 
à ferida. Não são necessárias tantas mudanças 
de compressa e o suave adesivo em silicone 
assegura menos dor para o paciente aquando 
da mudança.

A compressa adere à ferida através do suave 
adesivo em silicone, não sendo necessário 
um segundo revestimento. Esta camada adere 
a áreas secas da pele, mas não a áreas húmidas 
como a ferida aberta. A compressa proporciona 
todo o conforto e adere às áreas mais 
complicadas do corpo de forma muito 
confortável. O adesivo reduz as fugas e ajuda a 
reter os exsudados para que não alastrem à 
pele saudável. A camada superior em 
poliuretano também ajuda a criar um ambiente 
húmido essencial à cicatrização da ferida. 
Utilizar apenas uma vez.

Indicações 
Adequado para utilização em feridas com 
exsudados moderados a abundantes, tais 
como: 
• Úlceras nas pernas 
• Úlceras de pressão 
• Úlceras diabéticas dos pés 
Também adequado para outras feridas 
semelhantes que produzam níveis de 
exsudados moderados a abundantes. 
A compressa possui ainda uma boa 
capacidade de absorção, mesmo em 
situações de compressão. 

Contra-indicações 
Hipersensibilidade ou alergia conhecida a 
qualquer dos componentes da KerraFoam  
Gentle Border: 
• Poliacrilato de sódio 
• Viscose 
• Tereftalato de polietileno 
• Acetato de vinilo 
• Poliuretano 
• Silicone 
KerraFoam Gentle Border não deve utilizar-se 
em: 
•  Olhos, membranas mucosas ou tendões, 

devido ao risco de desidratação 
•  Quaisquer cavidades ou seios, uma vez que 

a compressa inchará durante a absorção 
•  Feridas secas, uma vez que a capacidade 

de absorção pode provocar a colagem à 
ferida ou fazer com que a ferida seque e se 
torne dolorosa 

A KerraFoam Gentle Border não é hemostática e 
não deve utilizar-se em feridas com hemorragia. 

Precauções/Avisos
•  Apenas para uso externo
•  Não utilizar se a compressa estiver 

danificada 
•  Não reutilizar. A reutilização provocará 

contaminação cruzada 
•  Não cortar a compressa – esta deve ficar 

intacta
•  Em caso de infecção clínica, consultar um 

profissional de saúde 
•  Eliminar no lixo normal quando utilizada em 

contexto doméstico
•  Eliminar como resíduo clínico especial 

quando utilizada em meio clínico/hospitalar. 
•  A utilização de produtos à base de óleo (por 

exemplo, loções/pomadas) pode reduzir a 
capacidade de aderência da compressa à 
pele e pode diminuir a capacidade de 
absorção da mesma

Utilização da KerraFoam Gentle Border
1.  Limpar a ferida de acordo com os 

procedimentos normais. A pele em torno 
da ferida deve estar limpa e seca para 
ajudar à aderência. 

2.  Seleccionar um tamanho de compressa 
adequado, de modo a que esta exceda a 
margem da ferida em cerca de 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Iniciar a remoção de metade da película 
protectora do adesivo e aplicar a 
compressa sobre a ferida. 

4.  Para ajudar à aderência, premir 
suavemente o adesivo contra a pele. 

5.  Alisar suavemente a compressa sobre a 
ferida para facilitar um bom contacto entre 
a compressa e a ferida, removendo o resto 
da película protectora do adesivo.

6.  Para remover, levantar um canto, esticar 
suavemente a parte superior da camada 
em poliuretano e retirar a compressa. 

À medida que as feridas cicatrizam, podem 
parecer maiores numa fase inicial, uma vez 
que a matéria necrótica é removida pela 
compressa; esta é uma situação normal.

Frequência de mudança 
Verificar a compressa regularmente e mudar 
de acordo com o estado clínico da ferida, 
quando estiver saturada ou se a película 
estiver levantada/retirada. Se o estado da 
ferida se deteriorar, interromper a utilização e 
consultar um profissional de saúde. 
KerraFoam Gentle Border pode manter-se 
durante vários dias; contudo, tal depende do 
estado da ferida e da pele na área em torno 
da mesma. 

Notas
A KerraFoam Gentle Border pode ser 
encomendada junto de farmácias e distribuidores 
de produtos médicos devidamente autorizados. 

EL   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Υπεραπορροφητικό επίθεμα από 
αφρώδες υλικό (Αυτοκολλητο Σιλικονης)

Οδηγίες χρήσης
1.  Η εξωτερική επίστρωση μεμβράνης από 

πολυουρεθάνη είναι αδιάβροχη και παρέχει έναν 
αντιβακτηριακό φραγμό

2. Μαλακό, μη πλεκτό υλικό
3.  Ο υπεραπορροφητικός πυρήνας και το επίθεμα 

από αφρώδες υλικό απορροφούν και 
παγιδεύουν το εξίδρωμα

4.  Η μοναδική επίστρωση με οριζόντια κορδόνια 
κατανέμει αποτελεσματικά το εξίδρωμα, 
μειώνοντας τη διαρροή

5.  Σχηματισμένη, μαλακή αυτοκόλλητη επίστρωση 
σιλικόνης για επαφή με το τραύμα

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το μαλακό πλαίσιο KerraFoam Gentle Border είναι ένα 
στείρο, υπεραπορροφητικό επίθεμα από αφρώδες.   
Το μαλακό πλαίσιο KerraFoam Gentle Border 
απορροφά και συγκρατεί το εξίδρωμα (το 
παγιδεύει), διατηρεί ένα υγρό περιβάλλον για το 
τραύμα και συμβάλλει στη μείωση του κινδύνου 
διαβροχής του δέρματος. 
Η απορροφητική ικανότητα του μαλακού πλαισίου 
KerraFoam Gentle Border επιτρέπει μικρότερο 
αριθμό αλλαγών επιθέματος, με αποτέλεσμα να 
προσφέρει καλή σχέση κόστους-
αποτελεσματικότητας, καθώς και να προκαλεί 
μικρότερη διατάραξη του τραύματος. Ο μικρότερος 
αριθμός αλλαγών επιθεμάτων και το μαλακό 
αυτοκόλλητο σιλικόνης διασφαλίζουν λιγότερο 
πόνο του ασθενούς κατά την αλλαγή επιθέματος.
Το επίθεμα σταθεροποιείται στο τραύμα μέσω του 
μαλακού αυτοκόλλητου σιλικόνης, ενώ δεν 
απαιτείται δευτερεύον επίθεμα. Αυτή η επίστρωση 
επικολλάται σε στεγνές περιοχές του δέρματος, 
αλλά όχι σε υγρές περιοχές, όπως είναι το ανοιχτό 
τραύμα. Το επίθεμα είναι πολύ άνετο και 
επικολλάται άνετα σε περιοχές του σώματος με 
ακανόνιστο σχήμα . Το αυτοκόλλητο μειώνει τη 
διαρροή και συμβάλλει στη διακοπή της 
εξάπλωσης του εξιδρώματος στο υγιές δέρμα. Η 
επίστρωση πολυουρεθάνης στο ανώτερο στρώμα 
συμβάλλει, επίσης, στη δημιουργία ενός υγρού 
περιβάλλοντος που είναι απαραίτητο προκειμένου 
να επέλθει επούλωση του τραύματος. 
Μόνο για μία χρήση.

Ενδείξεις 
Κατάλληλο για χρήση σε τραύματα με εξίδρωμα 
μέτριου ή μεγάλου βαθμού, όπως: 
• Έλκη των κάτω άκρων 
• Έλκη κατάκλισης 
• Έλκη διαβητικού ποδιού 
Επίσης, είναι κατάλληλο για παρόμοια τραύματα 
που παράγουν μέτρια ή υψηλά επίπεδα εξιδρώματος. 
Επίσης, το επίθεμα θα απορροφά το εξίδρωμα υπό 
συμπίεση. 

Αντενδείξεις 
Γνωστή αλλεργία ή υπερευαισθησία σε 
οποιοδήποτε από τα συστατικά του μαλακού 
πλαισίου KerraFoam Gentle Border: 
• Πολυακρυλικό νάτριο 
• Βισκόζη 
• Τερεφθαλικό πολυαιθυλένιο 
• Οξικός βινυλεστέρας 
• Πολυουρεθάνη 
• Σιλικόνη 
Το πλαίσιο KerraFoam Gentle Border δεν θα πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται σε: 
•  Οφθαλμούς, βλεννογόνους ή τένοντες, λόγω του 

κινδύνου αφυδάτωσης 
•  Οποιαδήποτε κοιλότητα ή κόλπο, επειδή το 

επίθεμα θα διογκωθεί κατά την απορρόφηση 
•   Ξηρά τραύματα, επειδή η ικανότητα 

απορρόφησης μπορεί να προκαλέσει επικόλληση 
του επιθέματος στο τραύμα ή να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
το τραύμα να ξηρανθεί και να γίνει επώδυνο 

Το μαλακό πλαίσιο KerraFoam Gentle Border δεν είναι 
αιμοστατικό και δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε 
τραύματα που αιμορραγούν πολύ. 

Προφυλάξεις/Προειδοποιήσεις
•  Μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση
•  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε, εάν το επίθεμα έχει υποστεί 

ζημιά 
•  Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η 

επαναχρησιμοποίηση θα προκαλέσει 
διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση. 

•  Μην περικόπτετε το επίθεμα – το επίθεμα πρέπει 
να παραμένει άθικτο

•  Σε περίπτωση κλινικής λοίμωξης, συμβουλευτείτε 
έναν επαγγελματία υγείας 

•  Απορρίψτε το με τα κοινά απόβλητα, εάν το 
χρησιμοποιείτε κατ' οίκον

•  Απορρίψτε το στα ειδικά απόβλητα κλινικής, εάν 
το χρησιμοποιείτε σε περιβάλλον κλινικής 

•  Η χρήση προϊόντων με ελαιώδη βάση (π.χ. λοσιόν 
/αλοιφές) μπορεί να μειώσει την ικανότητα του 
επιθέματος να προσκολλάται στο δέρμα, καθώς 
και την απορροφητική ικανότητα του επιθέματος

Χρήση του μαλακού πλαισίου KerraFoam 
Gentle Border
1.  Καθαρίστε το τραύμα σύμφωνα με τις συνήθεις 

διαδικασίες. Το δέρμα γύρω από το τραύμα θα 
πρέπει να είναι καθαρό και στεγνό, προκειμένου 
να ενισχυθεί η επικόλληση. 

2.  Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος επιθέματος, έτσι 
ώστε το επίθεμα τραύματος να επικαλύπτει το 
όριο του τραύματος κατά περίπου 2 cm/0.8." 

3.  Αρχίστε να αφαιρείτε το μισό τμήμα της 
αποκολλούμενης επικάλυψης στο αυτοκόλλητο 
κάλυμμα και εφαρμόστε το επίθεμα στο τραύμα. 

4.  Για να υποβοηθήσετε την επικόλληση, πιέστε 
μαλακά το αυτοκόλλητο στο δέρμα. 

5.  Στρώστε το επίθεμα πάνω στο τραύμα, έτσι ώστε 
να εξασφαλίσετε μια καλή επαφή μεταξύ του 
επιθέματος και του τραύματος και αφαιρέστε το 
υπόλοιπο τμήμα της αποκολλούμενης επικάλυψης.

6.  Για να το αφαιρέσετε, ανασηκώστε τη μία γωνία, 
τραβήξτε ήπια το πάνω μέρος της επίστρωσης 
πολυουρεθάνης και ανασηκώστε το επίθεμα. 

Κατά την επούλωσή τους, τα τραύματα μπορεί 
αρχικά να φαίνονται μεγαλύτερα, επειδή το 
νεκρωτικό υλικό αφαιρείται μέσω του επιθέματος. 
Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό.

Συχνότητα αλλαγών 
Ελέγχετε το επίθεμα σε τακτικά διαστήματα και 
αλλάζετε ανάλογα με την κλινική κατάσταση του 
τραύματος, όταν το επίθεμα έχει κορεστεί ή εάν η 
μεμβράνη έχει ανασηκωθεί/αποκολληθεί. Εάν  
η κατάσταση του τραύματος επιδεινωθεί, διακόψτε 
τη χρήση και συμβουλευτείτε τον επαγγελματία 
υγείας που σας παρακολουθεί. 
Το μαλακό πλαίσιο KerraFoam Gentle Border 
μπορεί να παραμείνει στη θέση του για αρκετές 
ημέρες. Ωστόσο, αυτό εξαρτάται από την 
κατάσταση του τραύματος και του δέρματος στην 
περιοχή γύρω από  
το τραύμα. 

Σημειώσεις
Μπορείτε να παραγγείλετε το μαλακό πλαίσιο 
KerraFoam Gentle Border από εξουσιοδοτημένους 
διανομείς ιατρικών προϊόντων ή από φαρμακεία. 

TR   KerraFoam™ Gentle Border 
Süper emici köpük yara bakım örtüsü 
(Yapişkan Silikon)

Kullanma talimatları
1.  Dış poliüretan film tabakası suda 

dayanıklıdır ve bir bakteriyel bariyer sağlar
2.  Örülü olmayan yumuşak malzeme
3.  Süper emici dolgu ve köpük ped eksüdayı 

emerek hapseder
4.  Özel yatay emme tabakası eksüdayı etkin 

şekilde dağıtır ve sızıntıyı azaltır
5.  Desenli, nazik, yapışkan silikon yara temas 

tabakası

Ürün Tanımı
KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar 6 farklı 
boyutta satılan steril, süper emici bir köpük 
yara bakım örtüsüdür.   
KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar eksüdayı 
emer ve tutar (hapseder), nemli bir yara ortamı 
sağlar ve ciltte maserasyon riskini azaltır. 
KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar ürününün 
emme kapasitesi örtünün daha seyrek 
değiştirilmesine izin vererek düşük maliyetli 
bir ürün sağlar ve ayrıca yarada daha seyrek 
rahatsızlığa neden olur. Örtünün daha seyrek 
değiştirilmesi ve yumuşak yapışkan silikon 
hasta için örtü değiştirilirken daha az ağrıya 
neden olur.
Yara bakım örtüsü yumuşak yapışkan silikon 
aracılığıyla yaraya sabitlendiğinden ikincil bir 
örtü gerekli değildir. Bu tabaka cildin kuru 
alanlarına yapışır ancak açık yara gibi nemli 
alanlara yapışmaz. Yara bakım örtüsü kolaylıkla 
uyum sağlar ve vücudun düzgün olmayan 
alanlarına rahat bir şekilde tutunur. Yapışkanlık 
özelliği sızıntıyı azaltır ve eksüdanın sağlıklı 
cilde yayılmasının önlenmesine yardımcı olur. 
Üst poliüretan tabaka ayrıca yara iyileşmesinin 
gerçekleşmesi için gerekli olan bir nemli 
ortamın oluşturulmasına da yardımcı olur. 
Yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır.

Endikasyonlar 
Aşağıdakiler gibi orta-ağır eksüdalı yaralarda 
kullanıma uygundur: 
• Bacak ülserleri 
• Bası ülserleri 
• Diyabetik ayak ülserleri 
Ayrıca orta-yüksek eksüda seviyeleri görülen 
diğer benzer yaralar için de uygundur. 
Bu yara bakım örtüsü kompresyon altında da 
eksüdayı emer. 

Kontrendikasyonlar 
KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar 
bileşenlerinden birine karşı bilinen alerji veya 
aşırı duyarlılık: 
• Sodyum poliakrilat 
• Viskoz 
• Polietilen tereftalat 
• Vinil asetat 
• Poliüretan 
• Silikon 
KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar aşağıdaki 
durumlarda kullanılmamalıdır: 
•  Dehidratasyon riski nedeniyle gözler, 

mukoz membranlar veya tendonlar 
•  Yara bakım örtüsü emilimle şişeceğinden 

herhangi bir kavite veya sinüsler 
•  Emilim kapasitesi yaraya yapışmasına veya 

yaranın kuruması ve ağrılı hale gelmesine 
neden olabileceğinden kuru yaralar 

KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar, kanama 
durdurucu değildir ve ağır kanamalı yaralarda 
kullanılmamalıdır.

Önlemler/Uyarılar
•  Yalnızca haricen kullanılır
•  Yara bakım örtüsü hasar görmüşse 

kullanmayın 
•  Tekrar kullanmayın. Tekrar kullanılması 

çapraz kontaminasyona neden olacaktır 
•  Yara bakım örtüsünü kesmeyin - örtü tek 

parça halinde olmalıdır
•  Klinik enfeksiyon durumunda bir doktora 

danışın 
•  Evde kullanılırsa normal ev atıklarıyla atın
•  Bir klinikte kullanılmışsa özel klinik atıklarla 

birlikte atın 
•  Yağ bazlı ürünlerin (örn, losyonlar/

merhemler) kullanılması örtünün cilde 
yapışma özelliğini ve emme kapasitesini 
azaltabilir.

KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar 
Ürününün Kullanımı
1.  Normal prosedürlere göre yarayı 

temizleyin. Yara çevresindeki cilt 
yapışmaya yardımcı olmak için temiz ve 
kuru olmalıdır. 

2.  Yara bakım örtüsü pedinin yara kenarından 
yaklaşık 2 cm/0.8" taşmasına yetecek 
uygun boyutta bir yara bakım örtüsü seçin. 

3.  Yapışkan örtüdeki açma bandının yarısını 
çıkarırken örtüyü yara üzerine uygulamaya 
başlayın. 

4.  Yapışmaya yardımcı olmak için yapışkan 
bandı cilde hafifçe bastırın. 

5.  Ped ve yara arasında sağlam bir teması 
kolaylaştırmak için yara bakım örtüsünü 
yara üzerine düzgün yerleştirin ve bandın 
kalan kısmını çıkarın.

6.  Çıkarmak için bir köşesini kaldırın, üst 
poliüretan tabakayı hafifçe esnetin ve 
örtüyü kaldırın. 

Yara iyileştikçe örtü ile nekrotik materyal 
uzaklaştığından yaralar ilk başta daha büyük 
görülebilir, bu normal bir durumdur.

Değiştirme Sıklığı 
Yara bakım örtüsünü düzenli aralıklarla 
kontrol edin ve yaranın durumuna göre 
gereken sıklıkta, bakım örtüsü doyduğunda 
veya film kalktığında/soyulduğunda 
değiştirin. Yaranın durumu kötüleşirse 
kullanmayı bırakın ve bir doktora danışın. 
KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar birkaç gün 
yara üzerinde kalabilir ancak bu süre yaranın 
ve yara çevresindeki cildin durumuna bağlıdır. 

Notlar
KerraFoam Nazik Yapışkan Kenar yetkili 
medikal ürün dağıtıcılarından ve eczanelerden 
sipariş edilebilir. 
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  Do not use if package is damaged

FR    Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
endommagé

DE    Nicht anwenden bei beschädigtem 
Verband 

IT    Non utilizzare se la confezione  
è danneggiata

ES    No utilizar si el paquete está dañado
NL    Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 

beschadigd is
SV    Får inte användas om förpackningen  

är skadad 
DA    Brug ikke, hvis pakken er beskadiget
NO    Må ikke brukes dersom pakningen er 

skadet
FI    Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut
PT    Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 

danificada
EL    Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία 

έχει υποστεί ζημιά
TR    Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayınız

  Do not re-use

FR    Ne pas réutiliser
DE    Nicht mehrfach verwenden
IT    Non riutilizzare
ES    No reutilizar
NL    Niet hergebruiken
SV    Får inte återanvändas
DA    Må ikke genbruges
NO    Må ikke brukes på nytt
FI    Älä käytä uudelleen
PT    Não reutilizar
EL    Μην το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε
TR    Yeniden kullanmayın

  Keep dry

FR    Tenir au sec
DE    Trocken aufbewahren
IT    Proteggere dall’umidità
ES    Mantener en seco
NL    Droog bewaren
SV    Förvaras torrt
DA    Opbevares tørt
NO    Oppbevares tørt
FI    Pidä kuivana
PT    Manter seco
EL    Διατηρείτε στεγνό
TR    Kuru tutun

   Do not resterilize

FR    Ne pas restériliser
DE    Nicht erneut sterilisieren
IT    Non risterilizzare
ES    No re-esterilizar
NL    Niet opnieuw steriliseren
SV    Får inte steriliseras
DA    Må ikke resteriliseres 
NO    Må ikke resteriliseres
FI    Älä steriloi uudelleen
PT    Não reesterilizar
EL    Μην επαναποστειρώνετε
TR    Yeniden sterilize etmeyin

  Consult instructions for use

FR    Consulter les instructions d’utilisation
DE    Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung bezüglich 

Anwendung
IT    Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso 

ES    Consultar las instrucciones de uso
NL    Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing
SV    Se bruksanvisningen för användningsin-

struktioner
DA    Følg anvisningerne ved brug 
NO    Les bruksanvisningen før bruk
FI    Lue käyttöohje
PT    Consultar as instruções de utilização
EL    Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
TR    Kullanma talimatlarına bakın

  Sterilized using ethylene oxide

FR    Stérilisation par oxyde d’éthylène
DE    Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid
IT    Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene  
ES    Esterilizado usando óxido de etileno
NL    Gesteriliseerd met behulp van 

ethyleenoxide
SV    Steriliserad med etylenoxid
DA    Steriliseret med brug af ethylenoxid
NO    Sterilisert med etylenoksid
FI    Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla
PT    Esterilizado com óxido de etileno
EL    Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλενοξείδιο
TR    Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir

<25° C
<77°F

  Temperature limit

FR    Limite de température
DE    Temperaturgrenze
IT    Limite di temperatura   
ES    Límite de temperatura
NL    Temperatuurgrens
SV    Temperaturgräns
DA    Temperaturgrænse
NO    Temperaturgrense
FI    Lämpötilarajoitus
PT    Limite de temperatura
EL    Όριο θερμοκρασίας
TR    Sıcaklık sınırı

  Keep away from sunlight

FR    Conserver à l’abri du rayonnement 
solaire

DE   Nicht in der Sonne lagern
IT    Proteggere dalla luce solare
ES    Mantener alejada de la luz solar
NL    Uit het zonlicht houden
SV    Får ej förvaras i solljus
DA    Holdes væk fra sollys
NO    Må ikke oppbevares i sollys
FI    Säilytä suojassa auringonvalolta
PT    Manter afastado da luz solar
EL    Φυλάσσετε μακριά από την ηλιακή 

ακτινοβολία
TR    Güneş ışığından uzakta tutun

  Caution

FR   Avertissement
DE   Vorsicht
IT    Attenzione
ES    Precaución
NL    Waarschuwing
SV    Var försiktig
DA    Forsigtig
NO    OBS
FI    Varoitus
PT    Cuidado
EL    Προσοχή
TR    Dikkat
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